## 505531648 06/18/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5578445

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK (SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.), AS AGENT	06/17/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAN DIEGO FARMS LLC		
Street Address:	70 W. MADISON ST.		
Internal Address:	SUITE 5710		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60602		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14162684	
Application Number:	14174837	
Application Number:	15912194	
Application Number:	15904117	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7037125390

**Email:** mguidry@mcguirewoods.com

**Correspondent Name:** MELISSA GUIDRY **Address Line 1:** 1750 TYSONS BLVD

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA GUIDRY
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Guidry/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed - Termination of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Executed - Termination of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT 505531648 REEL: 049511 FRAME: 0680

source=Executed - Termination of Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 049511 FRAME: 0681

### **Termination of Security Interest**

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of June <u>17</u>, 2019, is executed by FIFTH THIRD BANK (successor in interest to MB Financial Bank, N.A.), as agent ("<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of SAN DIEGO FARMS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Company</u>").

- A. To secure the payment, performance, and observance of the Secured Obligations (as that term is defined in that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2018, executed by the Company and the other entities party thereto as "Grantors" in favor of Agent (the "Security Agreement")), the Company granted to Agent a security interest, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2018, executed by the Company in favor of Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on May 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame: 046067/0746 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, the patents set forth on Schedule 1 annexed to this Termination and made part of this Termination for all purposes (the "Patents").
- B. Agent now wishes to terminate the security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement).
- C. All capitalized terms used herein not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- 1. terminates the Patent Security Agreement;
- 2. terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any and all liens on and its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) arising under the Patent Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed to this Termination; and
- 3. authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the USPTO at the Company's expense.

THIS TERMINATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES.

[Signature page follows.]

117913776\_2

PATENT REEL: 049511 FRAME: 0682

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> FIFTH THIRD BANK (successor in interest to MB Financial Bank, N.A.), as Agent

By: Micholes W. Cox

Title: SVP

[Signature page to Termination of Security Interest (Patent)]

# Schedule 1

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Grantor</u>	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
San Diego Farms LLC	20140212549 14162684	7/31/2014 1/23/2014	EXTENDED SHELF LIFE MICROGREEN PRODUCTS AND METHODS	US
San Diego Farms LLC	20140220183 14/174837	8/7/2014 2/6/2014	CRYSTAL COMESTIBLE PRODUCT AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	US
San Diego Farms LLC	15/912194	3/5/2018	CRYSTAL COMESTIBLE PRODUCT AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	US
San Diego Farms LLC	15904117		BEVERAGE GLASS RIM COATING ARTICLE AND METHOD	US

117913776\_2

**RECORDED: 06/18/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 049511 FRAME: 0684